
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To,                   Date: 28.05.2026 
 
BSE Limited 
P. J. Towers, Dalal Street 
Mumbai – 400001 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited,  
Corporate Relation Department  
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,  
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East,  
Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400051 

 
Dear Sir/ Madam, 
 
Sub:  Annual Secretarial Compliance Report for the year ended 31.03.2026 pursuant to 

Regulation 24A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) 
(Amendment) Regulations, 2018 

 
Unit: Vintage Coffee and Beverages Limited; Scrip Code: 538920, NSE Symbol: VINCOFE 
 
 
With reference to the subject cited, please find enclosed Annual Secretarial Compliance Report for the 
year ended 31.03.2026 pursuant to Regulation 24A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirement) (Amendment) Regulations, 2018. 

 
This is for the information and records of the Exchanges, please. 
 
Thanking you. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
For Vintage Coffee and Beverages Limited 
 
 
 
Balakrishna Tati 
Chairman and Managing Director 
DIN: 02181095 
 
Encl: as above 
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SECRETARIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT OF VINTAGE COFFEE AND BEVERAGES
LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3I.03.2026

we have conducted the review of the compliance of the applicable statutory provisions and the adherenr:e
to good corporate practices by Vintage Coffee and Beverages Lirnited (hereinafter referred as ,the
listed entity'), having its Registered office at2O2, oxford plaza, g-l-12g/1, SD Road, Secunderaba,J-
500003, Telangana' Secretarial Review was conducted in a manner that provided us a reasonable basis
for evaluating the corporate conducts / statutory compliances and to provide our observations thereon.
Based on our verification of the listed entity's books, papers, fonns and retums etc., and also the
information provided by the listed entity, we hereby report the compliance status of the listed entiry
during the review period covering the financial year ended on 3l't March, 2026 asmentioned below:

we, vivek surana & Associates, practicing company Secretaries have examined;

(a) all the documents and records made available to me and explanation provided by Vintage Coffe,e
and Beverages Limited (,,the listed entity,,),

(b) the filings / submissions made by the listed entity to the stock exchanges (BSE Limited and
National Stock Exchange of India Limited),

(c) website of the listed entity,
(d) any otherdocument/ filing, as may be relevant, which has been relied upon to make this Report,

for the financial year ended 3l't March, 2026 ("Review Period") in respect of compliance with the
provisions of:

the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ("SEBI Act") and the Regulatioltri,
circulars, guidelines issued there under; and
the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ("SCRA"), rules made there under and the
Regulations, circulars, guidelines issued there under by the Slecurities and Exchange Board cf
India ("SEBI");

The specific Regulations, whose provisions and the circulars/ guidelines issued there under, have beer
examined, include: -

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations ancl Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015;

Securities and Exchange Board of India (lssr-re of Capital and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2018 to the extent applicable.
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(c)

(d)

(e)

(D

(e)

(h)

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers)
Regulations, 2011 to the extent applicable.
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 20lg; N6t
Applicable
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Basetl Ernployee Benefits and Sweat Equit;r)
Regulations, 2021; Not Applicable
Securities and Exchange Board of India (lssue and Listing of Non-Convertible) Regulations,
2021; Not Applicable
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of InsirJer Trading) Regulations, 2015 to ttLe
extent applicable.
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Depositories and Part;icipants) Regulations, 20lg to the
extent applicable.

and circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder;

and based on the above examination, we hereby report that, during the Ileview period:

(a) The listed entity has complied with the provisions of the above Regulations and circulars/ guidelines
issued thereunder, except in respect of matters specified below:

ir,
\o

3ompliance
Requirement
Regulations/
:irculars/
;uidelines
ncluding
rpecific clause)

Regulation/
Circular
\o.

Deviations Action
I'aken
by

I-ype of
{ction

Details of
Violation

liine
Itm0u n t

Dbservations/
Remarks of tht
Practicing
Company
iecretary

[,Ianagenrent
[.esponse

I Regulation
162 of SEBI
(ICDR)
Regulations,
2018

Regl62 of
SEBI
(ICDR)
Regulation,
20 l8

convertible
warrants
into equity
shares

beyond the
stipulated
time of l8
months
from the
date of
allotment

Conversion
of

NSE Fine
impose
d vide
email
dated
18.03.2

026

Non-
complia
nce o{'
Regulat
ion
t62(t)
of SEBI
(rcDR)
Regulat
ions,

20r8

Rs.
4,00,000
plus GST.

The Board of
Directors in
its meeting
held on
16.04.2024
has allotted
r2,50,000
convertible
warrants on
16.04.2024,
which were
required to be
converted
within a
period of l8
months from
the date of
allotment i.e.,
15.10.2025.

The
Company
has paid the
fine on
25.11.2025

2. Non-
complia
nce of
Regulat
ion
r62(r)
of SEBI
(rcDR)
Resulat

Rs.
4,00,000
plus GST

The
Companl,
has paid the
fine to BSE
Limited on
20.03.20,).6

voluntarily.

Ptot No. 8'2-60312313,2nd Floor, Banjara Hills, Road No. 10, Hyderabad-500034, t"l^ng"n&.ff--h"\
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Plot No. 8'2-60312313,2nd Floor, Banjara Hills, Road No. 10, Hyderilbad-500034, Telangana
Ph: +91 9959581348, Email: viveksurana24@gmail.com

However, the
Company has
converted the
said warrants
into equity
shares on
04.fi.2025
with a delay
of20 days.

In case of
convertible
securities or
warrants
which are not
listed on
stock
exchanges,

such

securities
shall be
locked in fbr
a period of
one year from
the date of
allotment.

to
Regulation
167(l) of
SEBI
(ICDR)
Regulations

, 2018.

compliance
with lock-in
provisions
under SEBI
ICDR
Regr.rlations

Advisor
y letter

Non-
complia
nce of
3rd

proviso
to
Regulat
ion
t67(t)
of SEBI
(rcDR)
Regulat
ions,
2018.

The listed
entity has
applied for
listing of
12,50,000
equity shares
ol' Rs. l0/-
each on
conversion of
warrants
issued on
preferential
basis
12,50,000
warrants were
allotted on
16.
Apr-2024. As
per the
applicable
provisions,
the said
warrants were
required to
remain under
lock-in till
l5-Apr-
2025.Howeve
r, the same
were kept
under lock-in
from 29-May-
2024 to l0-
Sep-2024 i.e.
less than
period of I

year from the
date of
allotment,
resulting in a
non-
compliance of
3'd proviso to

The
managernen
t has taken
note of the
observalion
and will
ensure strict
compliatce
with
applicable
regulatory
provisions
going
forward.
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(b) The listed enlity has taken the following actions to comply with the observations made in previ.us
reports:

(c) We hereby report that, during the Review Period the cornpliance sitatlrs of the listed entity with th:
following requirements:

Plot No. 8-2-60312313,2nd Floor, Banjara Hills, Road No. 10, Hyderabad-500034, Telangana
Ph: +91 9959581348, Email: viveksurana24@gmail.com

S.

No
0bservations/Re
marks of the
Practicing

Company

lecretary in the

lrevious reports

Observations/m
ade in the
recretarial
compliance

report for thc
year ended

March 31,2025

Compliance
Requiremen
:

'Regulations

circular/gui
Ielines

ncluding
ipecilic
:lause)

violation/dev iatio
ns/and actions
laken/penalty

mpose, if any, on

lhe listed entity

of Remedial actions, if
an;y, taken by the
listed entity

Comments of the
PCS on the actions
taken by the listrrd

entity

I The Company
has paid
penaltl, o1' Rs.
5000/-
plus (;S'f ft)

BSE on
27.12.2024 for
Delay in filing
of related party
transactions on
consolidated
basis

Non-
compliance
with disclosure
of related party
transactions on
consolidated
basis.

Regulation
23 (9) ol
S F,I]I
(r.oDR)
[{egulations
. 2015

Non-compliance
wilh disclosure of
related part-v

transactions on
consol idaled
basis

The Board meeting
was held on
28.102024, The
oompany filed the
same on 29.10.2024.

Fine was paid try
the Company (rn

27.12.2024

Sr.

No

Particulars Compliance
Status
(Yes/No/NA)

Observations/
Remarks by
PCS*

I Secretarial Standards :

The compliances of the listed entity
applicable Secretarial Standards (SS)

Company Secretaries India (ICSI).

are in accordance with the
issued by thc Institute of Ycs Nil

2. Adoption and timely updation of the Policies:
. All applicable policies under SEBI Regulations are adopted with

the approval of board of directors of the listed entities Yes Nil
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Plot No. 8-2'60312313,2nd Floor, Banjara Hills, Road No. 10, Hyderabad-500034, Telangana

a All the policies are in conformir@
have been reviewed & updated on time, as per
regulations/circulars/guidelines issued by SEBI

and

the

Nil

Nil

J. Maintenance and disclosures on ffi-
o The Listed entity is maintaining a functional website
o Timely dissemination of the documents/ information under a

separate section on the website
o Web-links provided in annual corporate governance repofts

under Regulation 27(2) are accurate and specific which re-
directs to the relevant document(s)/ section of the website

Yes

4. Disqualification of Director (s):
None of the Director (s) of the Company are disqualified
Section I 64 of Companies Act, 2013

under

Yes
5. Details related to subsidiaries of tisteo eniities tra,e reen

examines w.r.t.:
a) Identification of material subsidiary companies
b) Disclosure requirement of material as well as other

subsidiaries

Yes Nit

Nil

6. Preservation of Documents:
The listed entity is preserving and maintaining records as prescribed
under SEBI Regulations and disposal of records as per policy of
Preservation of Documents and Archival policy prescribed unrder
SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015

Yes

7. Performance Evaluation :

The listed entity has conducted performance evaluation of r:he

Board, Independent Directors and the committees at the start of
every financial yearlduring the frnancial year as prescribed in sEBI
Regulations.

Yes Nil

8. Related Party Transactions :

a) The listed entity has obtained prior approval of ,Audit
Cornrnittee for all related party transactions; or

b) In case no prior approval obtained, the listed entity sha[ provide
detailed reasons along with contrrmation whether the
transactions were subsequently approved/ ratifled/ rejected by
the Audit Committee

Yes

NA

Nit

The listr:d

entity has

obtained prior
approval of

Audit
Commiflee

Ph: +91 9959581348, Email: viveksurana24@gmail.com
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9. Disclosure of events or information:
The listed entity has provided all the required disclosure(s) urrder
Regulation 30 along with Schedule III of SEBI LODR Regulations,
2015 within the time limits prescribed thereunder.

Yes Nil

l0 Prohibition of Insider Trading:
The listed entity is in compliance with Regulation 3(5) & 3(6) suBI
(Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015.

Yes Nil

ll

The actions taken against the listed entity/its promoters/ directors/
subsidiaries either by SEBI or by Stock Exchanges are specifiecl in
the last column.

Actions taken by SEBI or Stock fxcn-nge1g, if anp

ary

Yes mention,erj in
the
table given
above
under point
(a).

12 Resignation of statutory auditors from the listed entity or its
material su bsidiaries :

In case of resignation of statutory auditor from the listed entity or
any of its material subsidiaries during the financiar year, the listed
entity and / or its material subsidiary(ies) has / have complied r.r,ith
paragraph 6.1 and 6.2 of section V-D of chapter V of the Master
Circular on compliance with the provisions of the I,ODR
Regulations by listed entities.

NA
There

appointmr:ntl
reappointrnent/
resignatiorr of
Statutory'
auditor in the
listed e:ntity
during the
review period.

13 No additional non-compliances observed:
No additional non-compliance observed for any SEIBI
regulation/circular/guidance note etc. except as reported above.

Yes Nil

We further, report that the listed entity
requirements of Employee Benefit Scheme

Regulations. Not applicable

is in compliance/ not in compliance with the disclosure
Documents in terms of Regulation 46 (2) (za) of the LODII

Plot No' 8-2-60312313,2nd Floor, Banjara Hills, Road No. 10, Hyderabad-500034, Telangana
Ph: +91 9959581348, Email: viveksurana24@gmaril.corn
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Assumptions & Limitation of scope and Review:

1' Compliance of the applicable laws and ensuring the authenticity of documents and informal.ir:n
furnished, are the responsibilities of the management of the listed entity.

2. Our responsibility is to report based upon our examination of relevant documents and information.
This is neither an audit nor an expression of opinion.

3. We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial Records and Books cf
Accounts of the listed entity.

4. This Report is solely forthe intended purpose of compliance in terms of RegulationZ4A(2) of t5e
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Reg,ulatiorrs,20l5 and is neither an
assurance as to the future viability of the listed entity rror of the eFficacl,or effectiveness with whi<:h
the management has conducted the affairs of the listed entity.

5. This Report is limited to the Statutory Compliances on laws/ re.gulations / guidelines listed in ,cr.rr

report which have been complied with by the Company up to the tJate o{'this Report pertaining to t}re
financial year ended March2026.

6. The corrpliance of the provisions of Corporate and other aJrplicable laws, rules, regulations,
standards is the responsibility ot'managernent. Our examination was limited to the verification 9f
procedures on random test basis,

7. We have followed the audit practices and processes as were appropriate to obtain reasonable
assurance about the correctness of the contents of the secretarial r:ecords. The verification was dorre
on the random test basis to ensLlre that correct facts are reflecled in secretarial records. We believe
that the processes and practices, rve followed provi<1e a reasonable basis for our opinion.

For Vivek Surana

Vivek Surana
Proprietor
M. No. A24531 C.P No: 12901
UDIN: /,,02453 I H00051 832 1

PR: 1809/2022
Firm Registration No. - S2014TL278801)

Plot No. 8'2-60312313,2nd Floor, Banjara Hills, Road No. 10, Hyderabad-500034, Telangana
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Place: Hyderabad
Date: 28.05.2026
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